JR

AR

@

SCOTTISH LEGAL AID ECARD

BUSINESS ACCOUN
incurred by MESSES. DIGBY BROWN & CO

Acting for

T e LA Ry 33/ / 70378 /87

PURSUER

against
I - D .

| DEFENDER
1987
Dec . Fee tor 4ll wors to and inculding period of notice
1988
Jan Fee for all woir from period of notice to and including swearing

Affidavits /

June Fee ftor all ork from swearing Affidavits to and including

extract decree

process tee (109

Post and incidervs 6 12%

Quelitys

Court 1.~

Notariu! Fee (Pursuer and witness)

to putd Ross Stoachan & Co for Affidavits from Defender and
witnuess cuvering celfare fo children (sce copy account)

£113.55

54,35

29,60

£197.50

19.75

£217.25

26.07
£243.32

40,00
16,00

109,41

f&g3.73




(‘.

e/

Dundee-~0  Apcoa s 19490

[ Sy b aving heard Parties’ Procurators on the
Put st obje:tions, and having considered the matter,
Repels the objection for the Pursuer and Approves the
report of the Auditor of Court dated 30 January 1990:
Grants doecree for expenses amounting to £407.80; Finds

no expcenses due to or by either party in respect of the

hearing on 14 March 1990.
/)
Mo @4

l

NOTE : [he Pursuer's account of expenses in this case
was f(ramed in terms of Chapter 1, Schedule 2, Table B of
the Legna!  Adc (Scotland) (Fees in Civil Proceedings)
Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 1987, hereinafter referred
to as "the Regitlations'. Schedule 2 of the Regulations

1984 as amended: sets out in Chapter I a series of block
fees by means of which a solicitor may charge to the
Legal A1t Boa'd fees for work dene by him. In Chapter
ITII it sets out a table of fees which may be used by a
solicitor for bthe purpose of charging his fees on a '"time
and Irne" bas <, specifying eacn i1tem of work carried
out. A solic tor is free to e.ect to charge either on
the bluchk fee basis or on the detailed charge basis, but
in terms of paragraph 3 of Scheduile 2 to the Regulations,
it 1s nol conuetent to charge the fees partily on one
table and part.y on the other.

This case  was an undefended divorce action where 1t was
necessary,; Lo lodge affidavits dealing with the welfare of

the c¢hildren oF the marriage. The children were, and
still ar e, ir the custody of the mother who 1is the
Defender and whu had instructed Messrs Ross Strachan and
Company . snlicitors, to represent her interests. In the
circumstances ot was appropriate for the Pursuer's
solicitory to 'ask Messrs Ross Gtrachan and Company to
preparc lhe aft-davits about the welfare of the children
and have them sworn. Messrs Ross  Strachan and Company

did so  and submitted to the Pursuer's solicitor an
accounl for £109 41 for their serv-ces in connection with
the affidavits The fees cha:ged in the said account
appearcd to hs.e been charged ai the rates provided 1in
Chapter 11 of the table of fees which is the block scale
for defended actions, but the account was in the form of
a detailed acccunt.

In the Pursue '3 business account of expenses which was
taxed by Auditor of Court the Purcuer's charged a fee of
£54 .35 "tor all work from the p=r-iod of notice to and
including swearing affidavits", The charge is exactly
in accordance with the block fee set out in Table B. In




_2__

dauttros, the sotyceirtore charged as an outlay the account
for Meosis Ross Strachas and Company . The auditor taxed
off the  amount of tt.e account of Ross Strachan and
Company , expressing the view that the words "all WOk
including the swearing affidavits" means all work up to
that point regardless ¢i by which solicitor it was done.

The Auditor said tha“" he might well have taken a
different view had a detailed account been submitted by
the Pursuer's solicitor in terms of Chapter III of the
Regulaticns In reaihing that conclusion the Auditor

took account of the dec sion in the case between Drummond
and Company, Solicitore, Bathgate and the Scottish Legal
Aid Board concerning the inclusive fees 1in a criminal

case

The Pu:-wnr's gselicitor argued that the Auditor had been
TN n failing to allow Messrs Ross Strachan and
Compan,'s account as atn outlay, She said that when it
wias clear that the account would have bee~ allowed as an
outlay 1f she had charged her account under Chapter II1,

then 1L was illogical te exclude it because she had
charyed her account unaer the block fees in  Chapter 1.
She submilted that 1in the circumstances, it had been
necessary to have the work done by Ross Strachan and
Company , and that ¢t should be allowed as an outlay.
She pointed out that had 1t been an account from someone
else who was not a solicitor 1t would hive been allowed
as an outlay. She sub:ritted that the practice followed
in craiminal cases was of no relevance.

For the Legal Ald Board the solicitor who represented it
submi tied that 1t was not competent to charge partly
under Chaptoer i1 and par®ly under Chapter [IT. Chapter
I was not apt for these proceedings since the
proceedings N the present case were undefended
proceedings. He submitted that 1 f the Pursuer's
soltrcrtor had charged the account under Ctapter IIT1, and
submi tted the account c¢f Ross Strachan anc Company, that
accoval e aght well  hav: been allowed a: an outlay but
would have  been only 1 f the Auditor of Court was
satisfiod that 7t had be:n properly chargec. As it was,

having elcected to charge under the block fee for all work
from the period of ncrice to and incliding swearing
affidavits, then that meant 1t must be held to include
the work done by Ross St -achan and Company.

Having considered the m:%“ter, I have concluded that the
Pursuer's objection to the Auditor's report is not well-
founded . When she was making up their account for
taxation the Pursuer's solicitor had an unfettered right
to charge fees either urnder the block fees in Table B of

Chapter ' or under the c(etailed fees in Cha»ster III. In
making tihatl selection the solicitor must assess whether
the Dblock fees in Table B provide an appropriate
remunegration for the work done. I1f they o not, he will

doubtless upt to charge <r a detailed accoun= basis under




- 3-

Chapte: il The amount charged by Ross Strachan and
Compat, il ¢« be considered by the solicitors in
decrd i undet which Table to <charge. Even i f the
Pursuer s solcrtors had decided to charge under Table
111, the accouvns of Ross Strachan and Company would have

been allowed only 1f 1t was properly charged (and this
seems at best doubtful since it bears to have been
charged under Table II).

I did not feel that the reference to an account from
someone for work other than legeél work was of much
assistance because it is only legal work that the Auditor
1s entitled to consider.

In the whole 'circumstances I can see no reason for not
giving Lie woras "all work including swcaring cffidavits”
their normal meawning, and the 1inevitable result of that
1s that the objection must fail.

b et




THE SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD

44 Drumsheugr Gardens, Edinburgh EH3 7SW
Telephone: 031-226 7061 Ext:

Messrs Carlton Gilruth & Co Rutland Exchange No: D250 237
Solicitors
30 whitehall Street
DUNDEE
o N 5 o
33/61/701878/87
DA/C#

Your ref:

February 9, 1990

Dear Sirs

I refer to my recent telephne conversation with your Mr Herald when he
kindly agreed to act on behilf of the Scottish lLegal Aid Board in connection
with the Objections to the Auditor's report following taxation of the
Pursuer's legal aid account. To assist you in this matter I hereby provide
the relevant papers togetner with a brief note of the backgrourd to this
case.

A full legal aid certificate was issued to the pursuer to cover an action of
divorce based on two years separation. The pursuer's wife had custody of the
child of the marriage and eccordingly it was necessary to obtain affidavits on
welfare to satisfy the Ccint that decree should be granted. Agents acting on
behalf of the defender, M:assrs Ross Strachan & Co prepared the necessary
affidavits and submitted a note of their fee to the Pursuer's Agents. At

this juncture I should say that we accept in principle that the pursuer's
legal aid certificate covars the charges for this work.

A dispute arovse in the Pursuer's account as they elected to charge their
account on the basis of irxlusive fees contained in Chapter 1, Part II and
claim the deferder's agent:r fee as an outlay. Tne defender's agents charges
were abated on the basis that the inclusive fee ccvered all work in
comnection with an undefenced action of divorce, including the necessary
affidavits on welfare. A taxation took place at Dundee Sheriff Court on 10
January, 1990 at which th2 Sheriff Clerk Depute heard submission and made
avizandum. The Auditor's leport was issued an 3¢ January and the Pursuer's
Agents intimated their Ob«¢ctions on 7 February.

Whentelephoy ) please ask the operstor for Extension Numbe g5 quoted abuve
incorespor. ence please quote Department and Reference &+, quated ..hove




/

: !
i

1y C

NI
/ \//{* i\\
L .

Messrs Carlton Gilruth

9 February, 1990

With reference to the Objections I would inform you that I regard the
statement that the Board agreed to allow the defender's agents charges as an
outlay in an account charged under Chaper IIT to be samewhat misleading. At
taxation the writer in fact said that we would regard charges incurred by the
Defender's Agents as a fee element chargeable on the lLegal Aid scale and that
we would assess their charges on that basis. Should the Pursuer's Agents
elect to charge wder Chipter III then we would examine the Defender's fees as
stated above and purely fram an administrative viewpoint allow their agreed
fee to be paid as an outlay in the Pursuer's account. The fees of a
correspordent employed to carry out formal court work on behalf of the
naminated Solicitor are usually dealt with in this manner.

The writer is not entirely 'au fait' with the procedure involved here and
would be grateful if you could take appropriate steps to protect the Board's
interest in this matter. I believe that it is campetent to lodge formal
Answers to the Object:ions and would welcame your views as to whether such a
step should be taken in *his case. The Board coes not regard this dipute as a
serious issue and 1is sirwly looking for a decision one way or the other.

Once you have had an opportunity to consider the papers I would be grateful if
you ocould contact the writer in order that we may consider the next move. As
I mentioned during our telephone conversation, the Board might wish that one
of 1its Solicitors represent it at the forthcoming hearing, however I shall
keep you informed of any developments on this front. Iast, but not least I
would advise you that your own charges for work undertaken at our request will
be met on the Private Court: Scale.

I thank you in anticipation of your assistance and shall await hearing fram
you.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Manager
CIVIL ACCOUNTS DEPARIMENT




TUEPTHRIOM U TAYSIDE, CENTRAL AND FIFE AT DUNDEE

OBJECTION
for the Pursuer

in causa

I cesiding

at
Dundee,
PURSUER
against

residing

at Flat

B Dundee
DEFENDER

The Pursucr objects to the Auditors taxation of the Pursuer's
account of experses as vregards the following grounds; The
Auditor huas disa'lowed an outlay of £109.41, which sum was
paid to Messrs. Ross Strachen & Co for the preparation of
Affidavits regarding the welfare of the child of the marriage.
Messrs. Ross Strachen & Co are the Défender's agents and the

said child resides with the Defender.

It is agreed that the account of expenses were framed in accordance

with Chapter 1 of the Table of Fees (The Civil Legal Aid (Scotland)

(Fees) Amendment Yo 2 Regulations 1987). Said account fell
within Schedule 2, lable B of the aforesaid Regulation. In
accordance with said Schedule which cover block

fees 1t 1s agreed that the entry of £54.35 covers all work
from pericd of notice to an including swearing Affidavits.
It is however disagreed that this fee covers all work which
cannot practicably e carried out by the Pursuer's Agents.
It is also disagreed that the work carried out by Messrs.
Ross Strachen & ©Co in accordance with their account attached
would be treated as a fee for the purposes of Legal Aid.
The account of  xpenses incurred by Messrs. Ross Strachen
& Co 1is an outliy and falls therefore to charged as such,
The Scottish legal Aid Board agreed cha: should the account

have been charged under Chapter III of .he aforesaid Regulations



© . U ey enes rnodrred o Messrs., Ross Strachen

5 voul ! have beenn treated ws s8n outlav in that account
o an e such, It 15 therefore submitted that the Auditor

' vroerred (Firstly) by finding that the block fee covered

*te w.orh urried ut by Messrs. Ross Strachen & Co (Secondly)
that  the HRegulatiins relating to criminal cases are 1in any
~aay televant and (Thirdly) by failing to consider the account
by Messrs. Ross Strachen & Co should be treated as an outlay

instead of part of ihe Pursuer's account.

A copy of the account of expenses lcdged with the Scottish
Legal Aid Uoard, ~utlay from Messrs. Ross Strachen & Co and
the Auditor of Ccurt's decision in the case are attached and

referred to for their terms.

IN RESPECT WHEREQF

Shlicitor,

D scovery House,
5 Cowgate,
DUNDEE.

Agent for the Pursuer




Mrs C. Paterson, Solicitor, [undee

BN, cgal Aid Board

DUNDEE, e 4 January 19%0. Having resumed consideration of the foregoing
account and in respect tha* I have taxed off outlays to the extent of
£109.41. I therefore tax the account at FOUR HUNDRED AND SEVEN POUNDS

NINETY EIGHT (£407.98) (including the statutory audit fee of £20).
¢

This account is in respect of an undefended divorce action at the instance
of the husband against his wife who has custody of their one child. The
grounds of the divorce are 2 years non cohabitation and the consent of the

defender. There are no ancillary craves regarding custody, access etc.

At the diet of taxation it was agreed between Miss Patterson and || N
that the only matter in dispute was the outlay of £109.41 submitted by Ross
Strachan & Co for the preparation of the affidavits regarding the child’s

welfare.

Mr Arthur’s view was that the Pursuer’s account nad been charged under
Chapter I of the Table of ~ees (Sheriff Court) and therefore included all
work including the preparazicn of all affidavits including, in his opinion

those regarding the welfare ¢f any children, no ratter who prepared them.




JLterson explai_r{ed that the detender had her = agents looking after
interests in this case and it seemed proper that her agents (Ross
trachan & Co) should prepare Lhe required affidavits regarding the welfare

of the child and that the fees incurred should be treated as an outlay.

Having considered this very narrow issue and bearing in mind the wording of

the reqgulations, I am of the cpinion that in this particular case the outlay

of £105.41 should be disalloweri. In my view the desqription of the

inclusive fee means what iv sai;s - a fee that includés "all work to and

including sending extract dacree". This definition [ feel was meant to take
.Lnto account all atfidavits (including those for the welfare of the

children) necessary to satisfy the Court that decree can and should be

granted.

I appreciate that in same cases it is necessary for other agents to be
involved in "undefended" ciases and I accept that those agents must be

cawpensated for the work they nerform. It is therefore a question of who

pays for that work. If a leteailed account under Chaeter IIT had been
suhmitted I do not think I wou.d have been persuaded to came to the same
decision. It is only because of the precise woiding of Chapter I that I

feel unable to allow Ross Strathan’s fee as an outlay.

In light of my decision i- may well be that more Solicitors will be
"encouraged” to prepare all treir accounts under Chapter III with an end

result of the Scottish Lecal fud Board approving larjer accounts.

In support of my conclusion I considered the recent decision in the case

between Messrs Drummond & (o, Solicitors, Bathgate ad The Scottish Legal




WiILH e LNCluSive e o inoa Sriiiinal case.

DLLusUIto Wl e matter how many diflercnl agents are involved

L onge case, an Inclusive fee cannot be "enlarged .  In that particular
ase the agents involved had to "share” the maxamum fee.  Although the

reyulation that epplied in that case has now been altered to remove the

neximum fee 1n such a situation, I, like the Aunditor in that case am bound

vy the requlations that are in force at the time the work was being

A

preriomead.

(@




SANONAL T RO R AR

GBY BROWN & CO

;x[ji

SUSUCRERY HOUSE SCONWGATE T NDED i e

PUEEPHONE Q382 22197 AN Q3K Lo
RUTTAND LA HANGE HON DD

CAP/MROL1 /KA

29 December 1989

Scottish Legal Aid Board
Civil Accounts

Box No 250

Rutland Exchange
EDINBURGH

For the Ace., of [N

Dear Sirs

Hega! Advice & Assistance Ref : 33/61/701873/87

We refer Lo your letter dated 7 April 1989 and our subsequent
telephone conversa .on with your office. We confirm we have now
arranged the taxation in this matter at Dundee Sheriff Court on
Wednesday 10 Januiicy 1990 at 10 am. We are enclosing herewith a
copy of the princivel account in this cas? as abated by you together
with a copy ol the account which we have lodged with the Sheriff
Clerk. This accouar was typed for ease of reference and confirms
that we accept that abatement of the notarial fee. Should you require
any further information do not hesitate to contact our Miss Paterson.

Yours Faithfully

B

Encs

o ALAE MOKNIGHT  ALANJDUNIPAC ISHBLL P McEPAREN CAROL A PAFERSON
Centrew Stiee Glasgow G2 382 Telephone O F HiZ v b o $32 0920
o Cdbuegh b2 1aF Telephone 031 350 ond B 031358 147

st fordn b gy Ace Eo




CIVI ., ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Report on Taxation

Assisted Persan: [

Reference Number: | 34,/61/701878,/87

Solicitar: DIGBY BROWN & O, DUNDEE
Nature of Proceedings: D]?v@RCE ~ 2 YEAR SEPARATION,
Auditar: SHEZRTIFF CILERK DEPUTE
Taxation Date: 1¢{TH JANUARY, 1990.

A full legal aid certific.te was issued to the ypursuer to cover an action of
divorce based on two year separation. The purst:r's wife had custody of the
child of the marriage ar< accordingly it was nocessary to abtain affidavits
on welfare to satisfy tI: Court that decree shc.ld be granted. Agents acting
on behalf of the defender prepared the necessary affidavits and submitted a
note of their fee to the jiursuer's agents.

A dispute arose in the pursuer's account as they elected to charge the account
on the basis of the inclusive fee contained in Chapter 1, Part II and claim
the deferder's agents fe:« as an ocutlay. It is zgreed, in principle, that the
pursuer's legal aid cerctificate covers the work relative to the welfare
affidavits, however, the defender's agents' charves were abated on the basis
that the inclusive fees ocovered all work in connection with an undefended
action of divorce, includ:rg the necessary affidavits on welfare.

A taxation took place at Dindee Sheriff Court an :.0th January, 1990 at which
the Sheriff Clerk Depute aeard submissions and rade avizandum. The Auditor's
report was issued on 3(th Jamary and fourd 1 favour of the Board, but the
pursuer's agents intimated their Objections on 7th February and the matter
proceeded to a hearing before the Sheriff on 14th March, 1990. Agents were
instructed to represent tle Board at the Hearing and after hearing submissions
the Sheriff made avizand: r and subsequently iss.ed her decision on 24th April
wherein she repelled t!.: objections and app.wved the Auditor's report.
Reference is made to the /uditor's report and the Sheriff's judgement.




